# DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2019 No.

# The Financial Services (Miscellaneous) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

# PART 1

# Introduction

#### Citation and commencement

- **1.**—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Financial Services (Miscellaneous) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019.
  - (2) Regulation 38 comes into force on the day before the day on which exit day falls.
  - (3) Regulations 1 and 13 to 24 come into force immediately before exit day.
  - (4) The other provisions in these Regulations come into force on exit day.

# PART 2

# Amendment of primary legislation

# The Insolvency Act 1986

2. Omit sections 124B (petition for winding up of SE) and 124C (petition for winding up of SCE) of the Insolvency Act 1986(1).

#### The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000

- **3.**—(1) The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000(2) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 425(1)(a)(3) (expressions relating to authorisation elsewhere in the single market) omit ""EEA AIFM"," and ""EEA authorisation",".
- (3) In Part 1 of Schedule 3(4) (defined terms) omit paragraphs 6 (EEA authorisation) and 11D (EEA AIFM).

 <sup>1986</sup> c.45. Section 124B was inserted by S.I. 2004/2326 and section 124C was inserted by S.I. 2006/2078 and amended by S.I. 2013/496.

<sup>(2) 2000</sup> c.8.

<sup>(3)</sup> Section 425(1)(a) was substituted by S.I. 2003/2066 and amended by S.I. 2013/1773. There are other amendments but none is relevant

<sup>(4)</sup> Paragraph 6 was substituted by S.I. 2003/1473 and was amended by S.I. 2012/996 and 2018/546. Paragraph 11D was inserted by S.I. 2001/1773.

#### **Income Tax Act 2007**

**4.** In section 886 of the Income Tax Act 2007(**5**) (interest paid by recognised clearing houses etc.), in subsection (3), in the definition of "relevant entity", omit paragraphs (c) and (f).

# **Corporation Tax Act 2009**

- 5. In section 697 of the Corporation Tax Act 2009(6) (exceptions to section 696)—
  - (a) in subsection (1)(a), omit ", EEA central counterparty";
  - (b) in subsection (6), omit ", EEA central counterparty".

# PART 3

# Amendment and revocation of secondary legislation

# Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) Order 2001

- **6.**—(1) In article 7 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) Order 2001(7)—
  - (a) in paragraph (2)—
    - (i) at the end of sub-paragraph (b), insert "or";
    - (ii) omit sub-paragraphs (d) and (e).
  - (b) in paragraph (3)—
    - (i) at the end of sub-paragraph (b) insert "and";
    - (ii) omit sub-paragraph (d) and the preceding "and".
- (2) Until 11 p.m. on 31 December 2020, the amendments made by paragraph (1) do not apply in relation to—
  - (a) an individual who was a registered European lawyer immediately before exit day, or
  - (b) an individual to whom paragraph (3), (4) or (5) applies.
- (3) This paragraph applies to an individual who made an application for registration under regulation 16 of the relevant regulations before exit day, if—
  - (a) the application has not been decided before exit day, or
  - (b) the application has been rejected (or deemed to be rejected) under regulation 19 of the relevant regulations and—
    - (i) an appeal against the rejection (or deemed rejection) has been made, but not finally determined or withdrawn, before exit day, or
    - (ii) an appeal against the rejection (or deemed rejection) is made on or after exit day.
- (4) This paragraph applies to an individual whose registration as a registered European lawyer was suspended before exit day, if—
  - (a) the suspension does not end until on or after exit day,

<sup>(5) 2007</sup> c. 3. Section 886 was amended by the Finance Act 2007 (c. 11), paragraph 24 of Schedule 14, and by S.I. 2013/504 and 2017/1064.

<sup>(6) 2009</sup> c. 4. Section 697 was amended by the Taxation (International and Other Provisions) Act 2010 (c. 8) paragraph 93 of Schedule 8, and by S.I. 2013/504 and 2017/1064.

<sup>(7)</sup> S.I. 2001/544.

**Draft Legislation:** This is a draft item of legislation and has not yet been made as a UK Statutory Instrument. This draft has been replaced by a new draft, The Financial Services (Miscellaneous) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 ISBN 978-0-11-118211-6

- (b) an application to terminate the suspension or an appeal against the suspension has been made, but not finally determined or withdrawn, before exit day,
- (c) an appeal against a determination of an application to terminate the suspension has been made, but not finally determined or withdrawn, before exit day,
- (d) an appeal against the suspension is made on or after exit day, or
- (e) an appeal against a determination of an application to terminate the suspension is made on or after exit day.
- (5) This paragraph applies to an individual whose registration as a registered European lawyer was withdrawn or revoked before exit day by the professional body with whom that individual had been registered, if—
  - (a) an appeal against the withdrawal or revocation has been made, but not finally determined or withdrawn, before exit day, or
  - (b) an appeal against the withdrawal or revocation is made on or after exit day.
- (6) In this regulation, and in article 7 as it has effect by virtue of paragraph (2) above, "registered European lawyer" has the meaning given by regulation 2(1) of the relevant regulations as that regulation had effect immediately before exit day.
  - (7) In this regulation "the relevant regulations" means—
    - (a) the European Communities (Lawyer's Practice) Regulations 2000(8), or
    - (b) the European Communities (Lawyer's Practice) (Scotland) Regulations 2000(9).

### The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Exemption) Order 2001

- 7.—(1) The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Exemption) Order 2001(10) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In article 2, omit the definition of "credit institution" (11) and insert in the appropriate place—"qualifying credit institution" has the meaning given by article 3 of the Regulated Activities Order (12);"
- (3) In the Schedule in paragraph 40(3)(13), for "credit institution" substitute "qualifying credit institution".

# The Building Societies Act 1986 (Modification of the Lending Limit and Funding Limit Calculations) Order 2004

- **8.** In article 2(1) of the Building Societies Act 1986 (Modification of the Lending Limit and Funding Limit Calculations) Order 2004(14), for the definition of "credit institution", substitute—
  - ""credit institution" means an undertaking the business of which is to take deposits or other repayable funds from the public and to grant credits for its own account;".

<sup>(8)</sup> S.I. 2000/1119; amended by S.I. 2001/644, 2003/435 (N.I. 10), 2004/1628, 2008/81, 2009/1587, 2009/3348, 2013/1605, 2013/3176, 2015/401 and 2015/2059.

<sup>(9)</sup> S.S.I. 2000/121; amended by S.S.I. 2004/302, 2007/359, and 2013/177.

<sup>(10)</sup> S.I. 2001/1201.

<sup>(11)</sup> The definition of "credit institution" was inserted by S.I. 2007/125.

<sup>(12)</sup> S.I. 2001/544, as amended by the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*).

<sup>(13)</sup> Sub-paragraph (3) was inserted by S.I. 2007/125. There are amendments to this sub-paragraph but none is relevant.

<sup>(14)</sup> S.I. 2004/3200; amended by S.I. 2006/3221, S.I. 2011/99 and 2013/3115.

#### The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Prescribed Financial Institutions) Order 2013

**9.** In article 1(2) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Prescribed Financial Institutions) Order 2013(15) omit the definition of "credit institution".

# The Payment to Treasury of Penalties (Enforcement Costs) Order 2013

- **10.**—(1) In article 2 of the Payment to Treasury of Penalties (Enforcement Costs) Order 2013(**16**), omit paragraph (1)(i).
- (2) The omission of paragraph (1)(i) of article 2 does not affect the ability of the Financial Conduct Authority to deduct expenses incurred before exit day in connection with the exercise, or the consideration of the possible exercise, of its powers under regulation 5A of the Recognised Auction Platforms Regulations 2011 in accordance with paragraph 20(1) of Schedule 1ZA to the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000(17).

# The Small and Medium Sized Business (Credit Information) Regulations 2015

- 11. In regulation 7(3) of the Small and Medium Sized Business (Credit Information) Regulations 2015(18), in sub-paragraph (b)—
  - (a) in paragraph (iv), after "elsewhere;" insert "or";
  - (b) omit paragraph (vi), and the "or" preceding it.

# The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Benchmarks) Regulations 2018

- **12.**—(1) The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Benchmarks) Regulations 2018(**19**) are amended as follows.
  - (2) In regulation 2—
    - (a) in paragraph (1), for the definition of "third country" substitute—
      ""third country" means a country other than the United Kingdom.";
    - (b) in paragraph (2), at the end of the definition of "senior management" insert "as it had effect immediately before exit day".
  - (3) For the heading to regulation 3, substitute "Retained direct EU legislation".
- (4) In regulation 3, for "directly applicable EU regulation" substitute "retained direct EU legislation".
  - (5) Omit regulation 4.
- (6) In regulation 8, in paragraphs (2), (3) and (5), for "an EU obligation" substitute "a retained EU obligation".
  - (7) In regulation 34, for paragraph (2) substitute—
    - "(2) The FCA must determine the application within 90 working days of receipt of the completed application."
  - (8) In regulation 35(1), for "outside the EU" substitute "in a third country".
  - (9) In regulation 61(**20**)—

<sup>(15)</sup> S.I. 2013/165, amended by S.I. 2013/3115.

<sup>(16)</sup> S.I. 2013/418. Article 2 has been amended but none is relevant.

<sup>(17) 2000</sup> c.8. Paragraph 20(4) was inserted by paragraph 4 of Schedule 10 to the Financial Services (Banking Reform) Act 2013 (c.33).

<sup>(18)</sup> S.I. 2015/1945. Paragraph (3)(b) has been amended by S.I. 2017/80.

<sup>(19)</sup> S.I. 2018/135.

<sup>(20)</sup> Regulation 61 is amended by S.I. 2018/204.

- (a) in paragraph (1), after "does not", the second time it occurs, insert ", subject to paragraph (3),";
- (b) after paragraph (2) insert—
  - "(3) Paragraph (1) does not apply if the benchmark may not be used by virtue of Article 51(1C) of the EU Benchmarks Regulation 2016.".
- (10) In regulation 62—
  - (a) in paragraph (1), after "does not", the second time it occurs, insert ", subject to paragraph (3),";
  - (b) after paragraph (2) insert—
    - "(3) Paragraph (1) does not apply if the benchmark may not be used by virtue of Article 51(1C) of the EU Benchmarks Regulation 2016."

# The Alternative Investment Fund Managers (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- **13.** In the Alternative Investment Fund Managers (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019—
  - (a) in regulation 10(8)(b), omit paragraph (ii);
  - (b) in regulation 20(3)(a)(v), for paragraph (aa), substitute—
    - "(aa) for paragraph (b) of the new definition of "UK AIFM" substitute—
      - "(b) has its registered office in a third country but has been given permission by the FCA under Part 4A of the Act to carry on the regulated activity of managing an AIF.""
  - (c) in regulation 36(8)(c)(i), before subparagraph (aa) insert—

    "(zaa) for "EU AIFs" substitute "UK and EU AIFs;".

# The Bank of England (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018

**14.** In regulation 8 of the Bank of England (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(21), omit paragraph (4).

# The Central Securities Depositories (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018

**15.** In regulation 8(b)(ii) of the Central Securities Depositories (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(**22**), for "authorities competent for" substitute "authorities competent".

#### The Markets in Financial Instruments (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018

- **16.**—(1) The Markets in Financial Instruments (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(**23**) are amended as follows.
  - (2) In regulation 4—
    - (a) in paragraph (3)(c), after "regulation" insert "that must be physically settled";
    - (b) in paragraph (4)—

<sup>(21)</sup> S.I. 2018/1297

<sup>(22)</sup> S.I. 2018/1320.

<sup>(23)</sup> S.I. 2018/1403.

- (i) in sub-paragraph (a)(i) and (ii), for "paragraph 6", each time it occurs, substitute "paragraphs 6 and 7";
- (ii) for sub-paragraph (b), substitute—
  - "(b) in Article 6—
    - (i) in paragraphs 1 and 2, for "Section C(6) of Annex 1 to Directive 2014/65/EU" substitute "paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to this Order";
    - (ii) in paragraph 3, for "Section C(6) of Annex 1 to Directive 2014/65/ EU" substitute "paragraphs 6 and 7 of Schedule 2 to this Order";"
- (iii) in sub-paragraph (c), omit paragraph (iv);
- (c) in paragraph (8), in new Schedule 3, in paragraph 6, for "paragraph 1(e)", substitute "paragraph 1(d)".
- (3) In regulation 6, for paragraph (b), substitute—
  - "(b) in paragraph (3)(b)—
    - (i) for "directly applicable EU regulation", both times it occurs, substitute "retained EU law";
    - (ii) in paragraph (i), at the beginning insert "any UK legislation which was relied on by the United Kingdom before exit day to implement";".
- (4) In regulation 7(1)(s), in the new definition of "multilateral trading facility"—
  - (a) after "UK multilateral trading facility" insert "or "UK MTF"";
  - (b) after "EU multilateral trading facility" insert "or "EU MTF"".
- (5) In regulation 8(13)(a), omit "("a more restrictive position limit")".
- (6) In regulation 15—
  - (a) after paragraph (3), insert—
    - "(3A) In the heading to regulation 47, omit "the markets in financial instruments directive or".";
  - (b) in paragraph (5), in new regulation 47B(3)(b), for "standards" substitute "obligations".
- (7) In regulation 18—
  - (a) in paragraph (1)(n), in the new definition of "senior management", after "a market operator" insert "(as defined in Article 2(1)(10) of the markets in financial instruments regulation)";
  - (b) after paragraph (2), insert—
    - "(3) In regulation 4—
      - (a) for the heading, substitute "Retained EU law";
      - (b) in paragraph (1), for "directly applicable EU regulation" substitute "retained EU law";
      - (c) in paragraph (2)(a), for "a directly applicable EU regulation" substitute "any retained EU law"."
- (8) In regulation 19—
  - (a) for paragraph (6), substitute—
    - "(6) In regulation 9(1)—
      - (a) in sub-paragraph (b), for "European Union" substitute "United Kingdom";

- (b) in sub-paragraph (c)(iii), for "directly applicable EU regulations" substitute "retained EU law".";
- (b) in paragraph (8), after sub-paragraph (b), insert—
  - "(c) in paragraph (iv), for "a directly applicable EU regulation" substitute "any retained EU law.".
- (9) For regulation 23, substitute—

#### "Miscellaneous

- **23.**—(1) In regulation 45(b), for "directly applicable EU regulations" substitute "retained EU law".
  - (2) Omit regulation 46.
  - (3) In regulation 48, omit paragraph (2).".
- (10) In regulation 25—
  - (a) in paragraph (3), in the substituted paragraph 2D(a), for "this Regulation as it applies in the EEA" substitute "Regulation (EU) No 600/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council on markets in financial instruments(24) as it has effect in EU law";
  - (b) in paragraph (4), omit sub-paragraph (c);
  - (c) in paragraph (6)(a), for "Debt Management Office" substitute "Treasury".
- (11) In regulation 27—
  - (a) in paragraph (2)(d), in the new paragraph 3D(a)(ii) for "this Regulation as it has effect in the European Union" substitute "Regulation (EU) No 600/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council on markets in financial instruments as it has effect in EU law";
  - (b) in paragraph (5)(c), in the new paragraph 2B(a)(ii), for "Article 13" substitute "Article 16".
- (12) In regulation 28(10)(b)(i), before "authorised" insert "is".
- (13) In regulation 29(3)—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (b), after "UK" insert ", Gibraltar";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (g)(i), after sub-paragraph (bb), insert—
    - "(cc) in point (f), for "Member States" substitute "the United Kingdom;";"
  - (c) after sub-paragraph (h), insert—
    - "(i) after paragraph 10, insert—
      - "11. For the purposes of paragraph 2—
        - (a) 'Gibraltar trading venue' means a Gibraltar regulated market, a Gibraltar multilateral trading facility or a Gibraltar organised trading facility;
        - (b) for the purposes of subparagraph (a)—
      - (i) 'Gibraltar regulated market' means a regulated market which is authorised and functions regularly and in accordance with Part 3 of the Financial Services (Markets in Financial Instruments) Act 2018 of Gibraltar (as amended from time to time)(25);

<sup>(24)</sup> OJ L123, 12.6.1014, p.84.

<sup>(25)</sup> L.N. 2017/135.

- (ii) 'Gibraltar multilateral trading facility' means a multilateral system, operated by an investment firm or a market operator, which brings together multiple third-party buying and selling interests in financial instruments (in the system and in accordance with non-discretionary rules) in a way which results in a contract in accordance with Part 2 of the Financial Services (Markets in Financial Instruments) Act 2018 of Gibraltar (as amended from time to time);
- (iii) 'Gibraltar organised trading facility' means a multilateral system—
  - (aa) which is not a regulated market or an MTF;
  - (bb) in which multiple third-party buying and selling interests in bonds, structured finance products, emission allowances or derivatives are able to interact in the system in a way that results in a contract, in accordance with Part 2 of the Financial Services (Markets in Financial Instruments) Act 2018 of Gibraltar (as amended from time to time).""
- (14) In regulation 30(7), in paragraph 2 of the substituted Article 34, for "this Article as it applies in the European Union" substitute "Article 34 of Regulation (EU) No 600/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council on markets in financial instruments as it has effect in EU law".
  - (15) In regulation 33—
    - (a) in paragraph (1)—
      - (i) in sub-paragraph (b), for paragraph (ii), substitute—
        - "(ii) in point (a), insert at the end "before exit day which has not been revoked before exit day, or paragraph 2A applies;"";
      - (ii) after sub-paragraph (b), insert—
        - "(ba) after paragraph 2, insert—
          - "2A. This paragraph applies if, after exit day, the Treasury has adopted a decision in accordance with—
            - (a) Article 47(1) of this Regulation, or
            - (b) regulation 2 of the Equivalence Determinations for Financial Services and Miscellaneous Provisions (Amendment etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019.";"
    - (b) in paragraph (2)(b)(ii), after "this Regulation", insert ", the first time it occurs".
  - (16) In regulation 34, in new Article 50B(3)(b), for "standards" substitute "obligations".
  - (17) In regulation 37, in new Schedule 3, in paragraph 8(1)—
    - (a) after "regulated market" insert "or other trading venue";
    - (b) for "requirements resulting" substitute "requirements applicable to that trading venue which result";
    - (c) for "2004/65/EU" substitute "2014/65/EU".
  - (18) In regulation 39—
    - (a) in paragraph (2)(d), in the substituted paragraph 5(a), for "this Regulation as it applies in the EEA" substitute "Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/565 supplementing Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards

- organisational requirements and operating conditions for investment firms and defined terms for the purposes of that directive(26) as it has effect in EU law";
- (b) in paragraph (5)(b), for "paragraph 1(c)" substitute "paragraph 1(d)";
- (c) in paragraph (6)(b) and (c), for "paragraph 6", both times it occurs, substitute "paragraphs 6 and 7".
- (d) in paragraph (7)—
  - (i) in sub-paragraph (b), for "paragraphs, 1, 2 and 3" substitute "paragraphs 1 and 2";
  - (ii) after sub-paragraph (b), insert—
    - "(c) in paragraph 3, for "Section C(6) of Annex 1 to Directive 2014/65/EU" substitute "paragraphs 6 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Regulated Activities Order"."
- (19) In regulation 41(3)(b), for "direct electronic access" substitute "direct electronic access".

# The Bank Recovery and Resolution and Miscellaneous Provisions (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018

17. In Schedule 1 to the Bank Recovery and Resolution and Miscellaneous Provisions (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(27), omit paragraph 21(3).

# The Credit Institutions and Insurance Undertakings Reorganisation and Winding Up (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

**18.** In regulation 1 of the Credit Institutions and Insurance Undertakings Reorganisation and Winding Up (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(**28**), at paragraph (2), for "on [ date ]" substitute "when these Regulations are made".

# The Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- **19.**—(1) Regulation 147 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 is amended as follows.
  - (2) In paragraph (7), in the new paragraph (11A)—
    - (a) in subparagraph (b), for "equivalence regulations", substitute "an equivalence determination";
    - (b) in subparagraph (c), for "equivalence regulations" substitute "equivalence determination".
  - (3) In paragraph (8)(c)—
    - (a) for the new paragraph (c), substitute—
      - "(c) "equivalence determination" means a determination made by the Treasury—
        - (i) in regulations under Article 47.1 of the markets in financial instruments regulation and not revoked; or
        - (ii) by direction under regulation 2 of the Equivalence Determinations for Financial Services and Miscellaneous Provisions (Amendment etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 and not revoked;";
    - (b) for new sub-paragraph (d), substitute—

<sup>(26)</sup> OJ L87, 31.3.2017, p.1.

<sup>(27)</sup> S.I. 2018/1394.

<sup>(28)</sup> S.I. 2019/38.

- "(d) a country is the subject of an equivalence determination if a period of more than three years has elapsed since—
  - (i) the date on which the equivalence determination came into force, or
  - (ii) where two or more equivalence determinations have been made in succession in relation to the country concerned, the date on which the first equivalence determination came into force;
- (e) for the purposes of sub-paragraph (d), an equivalence determination is not made in succession to an earlier determination if the earlier determination ceased to have effect before the later determination came into force."

# The Financial Markets and Insolvency (Amendment and Transitional Provision) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- **20.**—(1) The Financial Markets and Insolvency (Amendment and Transitional Provision) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(**29**) are amended as follows.
  - (2) In regulation 5(3), after sub-paragraph (b), insert—
    - "(c) in sub-paragraph (b), for the word "contract" substitute "rules"."
  - (3) In regulation 9—
    - (a) renumber the new regulation 27 inserted by that provision as paragraph (1);
    - (b) after the renumbered paragraph (1), insert—
      - "(2) Expressions used in sub-paragraphs (a) to (c) above have the meanings given to them in these Regulations as they were in force immediately before exit day."
  - (4) In regulation 10—
    - (a) for paragraph (b), substitute—
      - "(b) in paragraph 5(2)—
        - (i) for the first reference to "the system" substitute "a system governed by the law of the United Kingdom";
        - (ii) after "institution" insert "whose head office is in the United Kingdom";"
    - (b) in paragraph (d), before sub-paragraph (i), insert—
      - "(ai) for the first reference to "the system" substitute "a system governed by the law of the United Kingdom";"
    - (c) renumber paragraph (e) as sub-paragraph (iv) in paragraph (d).
  - (5) After regulation 18, insert—

# "Transitional provisions: bank stabilisation

- **18A.**—(1) A temporarily designated system is to be treated as a "designated settlement system" for the purposes of section 48B (special bail-in provision) of the Banking Act 2009(**30**).
- (2) An operator of a temporarily designated system is to be treated as an "excluded person" for the purposes of sections 70A to 70C (suspension of obligations, restriction of security interests, suspension of termination rights) of the Banking Act 2009(31)."

<sup>(29)</sup> S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(30) 2009</sup> c.1. Section 48B was inserted by paragraph 4 of Schedule 2 to the Financial Services (Banking Reform) Act 2013 (c.33).

<sup>(31)</sup> Sections 70A to 70C were inserted by S.I. 2014/3329.

# The Over the Counter Derivatives, Central Counterparties and Trade Repositories (Amendment, etc., and Transitional Provision) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- 21. In the Over the Counter Derivatives, Central Counterparties and Trade Repositories (Amendment, etc., and Transitional Provision) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(32)—
  - (a) in regulation 11(7), in the new definition of "financial counterparty", for subparagraph (e), substitute—
    - "(e) an occupational pension scheme within the meaning given in section 1(1) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993(33) which is established in the United Kingdom;".
  - (b) in regulation 80(1)(c)(ii), for "or paragraph 3 of" substitute ", or paragraph 3 of Article 37. of".

# The Solvency 2 and Insurance (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

22. In the Solvency 2 and Insurance (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(34) omit paragraphs (25) and (39) of regulation 11.

## The Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment, etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

23. In the Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment, etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(35) omit regulation 64.

# The Equivalence Determinations for Financial Services and Miscellaneous Provisions (Amendment etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

- 24. In regulation 2(2) of the Equivalence Determinations for Financial Services and Miscellaneous Provisions (Amendment etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(36), for sub-paragraph (b), substitute-
  - "(b) ceases to have effect on the date on which-
    - (i) it is revoked by a direction under paragraph (1) or by any other enactment; or
    - (ii) regulations made by the Treasury, which contain a determination to the same effect, come into force."

#### **Revocation of UK instruments**

- **25.** The following instruments are revoked—
  - (a) the European Cooperative Society Regulations 2006(37);
  - (b) the Recognised Auction Platforms Regulations 2011(38);
  - (c) the Community Emissions Trading Scheme (Allocation of Allowances for Payment) Regulations 2012(39).

<sup>(32)</sup> S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(33) 1993</sup> c.48. Section 1 is substituted by section 239 of the Pensions Act 2004 (c.35).

<sup>(34)</sup> S.I. 2019/\*\*\*

<sup>(35)</sup> S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(36)</sup> S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

<sup>(37)</sup> S.I. 2006/2078.

<sup>(38)</sup> S.I. 2011/2699.

<sup>(39)</sup> S.I. 2012/2661.

# PART 4

# Amendment of Retained EU Law

#### CHAPTER 1

Amendments of Retained EU Law

# Regulation (EU) No 648/2012

**26.** In Article 88(1)(g) of Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2012 on OTC derivatives, central counterparties and trade repositories, for "Articles 65 and 66" substitute "regulation 68 of the Over the Counter Derivatives, Central Counterparties and Trade Repositories (Amendment, etc., and Transitional Provision) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019".

# Regulation (EU) No 575/2013

- **27.**—(1) Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms and amending Regulation (EU) No 648/2012(40) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In Article 4(1)—
    - (a) at point (37), for "the accounting standards to which an institution is subject under Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002" substitute "the accounting standards to which an institution is subject under section 403(1) of the Companies Act 2006(41)";
    - (b) at point (77), for "the accounting standards to which an institution is subject under Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002" substitute "the accounting standards to which an institution is subject under section 403(1) of the Companies Act 2006";
    - (c) at point (100), for "as applicable under Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002" substitute "as applicable under UK-adopted international accounting standards";
    - (d) after point (128F), insert—
      - "(128G) 'UK-adopted international accounting standards' has the meaning given by section 474(1) of the Companies Act 2006."
- (3) In Article 24(2), for "international accounting standards as applicable under Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002" substitute "UK-adopted international accounting standards".
  - (4) In Article 99—
    - (a) for paragraph 2, substitute—
      - "2. Institutions subject to section 403(1) of the Companies Act 2006 and credit institutions other than those subject to that section that prepare their consolidated accounts in conformity with UK-adopted international accounting standards, must also report financial information.":
    - (b) in paragraph 3, for "international accounting standards as applicable under Regulation (EU) No 1606/2002", substitute "UK-adopted international accounting standards".
- (5) In Article 429(13), for "as applicable under Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002" substitute "as applicable under UK-adopted international accounting standards" in both places it occurs.
- (6) In Article 457, for "including accounting standards based on Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002" substitute "including UK-adopted international accounting standards".

<sup>(40)</sup> Regulation 575/2013 (OJ L 176 27.6.2013, p.1.

<sup>(41)</sup> c. 46. Section 403 has been amended by S.I. 2012/2301 and 2019/\*\*\*\*.

- (7) In Article 466, for "international accounting standards as applicable under Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002" substitute "UK-adopted international accounting standards".
- (8) In Article 467(2), in the third subparagraph, for "until the Commission has adopted a regulation on the basis of Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002 endorsing the International Financial Reporting Standard replacing IAS 39" substitute "until the International Financial Reporting Standard replacing IAS 39 has been adopted under Part 2 of the International Accounting Standards and European Public Limited-Liability Company (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(42)".
- (9) In Article 473(1), for "international accounting standards adopted in accordance with the procedure laid down in Article 6(2) of Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002" substitute "UK-adopted international accounting standards".
- (10) In Article 473a(1), in the first subparagraph, for "international accounting standards adopted in accordance with the procedure laid down in Article 6(2) of Regulation (EC) No 1606/2002" substitute "UK-adopted international accounting standards" in each place it occurs.

#### Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35

- **28.**—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35 of 10 October 2014 supplementing Directive 2009/138/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the taking-up and pursuit of the business of insurance and reinsurance (Solvency II) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In Article 178a at the end insert—
    - "5. For the purposes of paragraphs 3 and 4, Article 177 (in the version of this Regulation which was in force on 31 December 2018) continues to have effect notwithstanding its deletion by Article 1(3) of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2018/1221, and has effect for those purposes with the following modifications—
      - (a) paragraph 2 is to be read as if—
        - (i) a reference to Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 were a reference to the version of that Regulation which was in force on 31 December 2018;
        - (ii) in point (b) "the EEA or" were omitted;
        - (iii) in point (h)(i)—
          - (aa) for "national law of the Member State where the loans were originated" there were substituted "loans were originated in the United Kingdom and the law of the United Kingdom";
          - (bb) ", and that Member State has notified this law to the Commission and EIOPA" were omitted;
        - (iv) point (h)(ii) were omitted;
        - (v) in point (h)(iv) for the words from "agricultural" to "tracked" there were substituted "tractors as defined in point (8) of Article 3 of Regulation (EU) No 167/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council (as it had effect immediately before exit day), powered two-wheelers or powered tricycles as defined in points (68) and (69) of Article 3 of Regulation (EU) No 168/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council (as it had effect immediately before exit day) or tracked";
        - (vi) in points (r) and (s) for the words "countries that are not members of the Union", both times it occurs, substitute "a country other than the United Kingdom";

(vii) in point (t)—

- (aa) the words from "and discloses information" to "stress tests" were omitted:
- (bb) for "Union", in both places it occurs, there were substituted "United Kingdom";
- (b) paragraph 4 is to be read as if for "the entry into force of this Regulation" there were substituted "18 January 2015"; and
- (c) paragraph 5 is to be read as if, in points (a) and (c), for "the date of entry into force of this Regulation" there were substituted "18 January 2015".".
- (3) In Article 180 omit paragraph 10a.

# **Regulation (EU) 2017/1131**

**29.** In Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2017/1131 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 June 2017 on money market funds, in paragraph 1 insert the following subparagraphs at the end—

"In the first subparagraph, in point (c)(43)—

- (a) the reference to a simple, transparent and standardised (STS) securitisation includes a reference to a securitisation notified in accordance with Article 27 of the Securitisation Regulation before exit day, or before the expiry of a period of two years beginning with exit day, where the person responsible for the notification (the originator and sponsor or, in the case of an ABCP programme, the sponsor) is established in an EEA State; and
- (b) in relation to any securitisation so notified a reference to a numbered Article of the Securitisation Regulation is a reference to the Article so numbered of that Regulation as it had or has effect in relation to an EEA State at any time on and after the date of the notification and before the end of the period referred to in point (a).

In the second subparagraph 'the Securitisation Regulation' means Regulation (EU) 2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 December 2017 laying down a general framework for securitisation and creating a specific framework for simple, transparent and standardised securitisation."

# Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/2358

**30.** After Article 2A of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/2358 of 21 September 2017 supplementing Directive (EU) 2016/97 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to product oversight and governance requirements for insurance undertakings and insurance distributors(**44**), insert—

"Article 2B

#### **Definitions**

For the purposes of this Regulation, the following definitions shall apply:

(1) 'ancillary insurance intermediary' means an ancillary insurance intermediary within the meaning given in article 4(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) Order 2001(45) which would require registration in accordance with Article 3 of the Insurance Distribution Directive if the United Kingdom were a member State in order to carry

<sup>(43)</sup> Point (c) was replaced by Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2018/990, Article 1.

<sup>(44)</sup> Article 2A is inserted by the Insurance Distribution (Amendment)(EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*).

<sup>(45)</sup> S.I. 2001/544. Article 4(5) was amended by S.I. 2003/1476 and 2006/3384.

on insurance distribution activity in the United Kingdom, but does not include a person to whom regulation 47 of the EEA Passport Rights (Amendment, etc., and Transitional Provisions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(46) applies;

- (2) 'insurance distribution' has the meaning given in article 4(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) Order 2001;
- (3) 'Insurance Distribution Directive' means Directive (EU) 2016/97 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 January 2016 on insurance distribution (recast)(47);
- (4) 'insurance distributor' means an insurance intermediary, ancillary insurance intermediary or insurance undertaking;
- (5) 'insurance intermediary' means an insurance intermediary within the meaning given in article 33B(4) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) Order 2001(48) which would require registration in accordance with article 3 of the Insurance Distribution Directive if the United Kingdom were a member State in order to carry on insurance distribution activity in the United Kingdom but does not include a person to whom regulation 47 of the EEA Passport Rights (Amendment, etc., and Transitional Provisions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018 applies;
  - (6) 'insurance undertaking' means:
    - (a) an insurance undertaking within the meaning in section 417(1) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000(49); and
    - (b) an undertaking which is:
      - (i) immediately before exit day, authorised in accordance with Article 14 of Directive 2009/138/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2009 on the taking-up and pursuit of the business of Insurance and Reinsurance (Solvency II)(50) to pursue the activity of direct insurance (within the meaning of Article 2 of that Directive); and
      - (ii) a person to whom regulations 8, 11, 28 or 34 of the EEA Passport Rights (Amendment, etc., and Transitional Provisions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018 apply.".

# Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/2359

- **31.** In Article 2 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/2359 of 21 September 2017 supplementing Directive (EU) 2016/97 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to information requirements and conduct of business rules applicable to the distribution of insurance-based investment products, after subparagraph (5)(51) insert—
  - "(6) 'Insurance Distribution Directive' means Directive (EU) 2016/97 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 January 2016 on insurance distribution (recast);
  - (7) 'insurance intermediary' means an insurance intermediary within the meaning given in article 33B(4) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) Order 2001 which would require registration in accordance with Article 3 of the Insurance Distribution Directive if the United Kingdom were a member State in order to carry on insurance distribution activity in the United Kingdom but does not include a person to whom

<sup>(46)</sup> S.I. 2018/1149, as amended by the Financial Service Contracts (Transitional and Saving Provision) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*).

<sup>(47)</sup> OJ L 26, 2.2.2016, p. 19.

<sup>(48)</sup> Regulation 33B was inserted by S.I. 2018/546.

<sup>(49) 2000</sup> c.8.

<sup>(50)</sup> OJ L 335, 17.12.2009, p.1.

<sup>(51)</sup> Subparagraphs (4) and (5) are inserted by the Insurance Distribution (Amendment)(EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*

regulation 47 of the EEA Passport Rights (Amendment, etc., and Transitional Provisions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018 applies;

- (8) 'insurance undertaking' means:
  - (a) an insurance undertaking within the meaning in section 417(1) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000; and
  - (b) an undertaking which is:
    - (i) immediately before exit day, authorised in accordance with Article 14 of Directive 2009/138/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2009 on the taking-up and pursuit of the business of Insurance and Reinsurance to pursue the activity of direct insurance (Solvency II) (within the meaning of Article 2 of that Directive); and
    - (ii) a person to whom regulations 8, 11, 28 or 34 of the EEA Passport Rights (Amendment, etc., and Transitional Provisions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018 applies.".

# **Regulation (EU) 2017/2402**

**32.** In Article 43(5) of Regulation (EU) 2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 December 2017 laying down a general framework for securitisation and creating a specific framework for simple, transparent and standardised securitisation, and amending Directives 2009/65/EC, 2009/138/EC and 2011/61/EU and Regulations (EC) No. 1060/2009 and (EU) No. 648/2012, after the second subparagraph(**52**) insert the following subparagraph—

"For the purposes of this paragraph—

- (a) Article 256 of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35 continues to have effect notwithstanding its deletion by Article 1(7) of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2018/1221; and
- (b) for the purposes of the application by point (a) of paragraph 3(f) of Article 256, Article 254 continues to have effect notwithstanding its deletion by Article 1(7) of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2018/1221, and has effect for those purposes with the following modifications—
  - (i) paragraph 1 is to be read as if for "Article 135(2)(a) of Directive 2009/138/EC" there were substituted "rule 6.1 of the Investments Part of the rulebook published by the PRA containing rules made by the PRA under the 2000 Act (as the rulebook has effect on exit day);
  - (ii) paragraph 2(b) is to be read as if for "Article 242(12)" there were substituted "Article 242(15)"."

# **CHAPTER 2**

#### Revocations of Retained EU law

# **Revocation of EU Regulations**

- 33. The following instruments are revoked—
  - (a) Council Regulation (EC) No 1435/2003 of 22 July 2003 on the Statute for a European Cooperative Society;

<sup>(52)</sup> The second subparagraph is inserted by regulation 30(1) and (2) of the Securitisation (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*).

- (b) Regulation (EC) No 924/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009 on cross-border payments in the Community and repealing Regulation (EC) No 2560/2001;
- (c) Council Regulation (EU) No 407/2010 of 11 May 2010 establishing a European financial stabilisation mechanism;
- (d) Council Regulation (EU) No 1096/2010 of 17 November 2010 conferring specific tasks upon the European Central Bank concerning the functioning of the European Systemic Risk Board;
- (e) Council Regulation (EU) No 1024/2013 of 15 October 2013 conferring specific tasks on the European Central Bank concerning policies relating to the prudential supervision of credit institutions;
- (f) Regulation (EU) No 468/2014 of the European Central Bank of 16 April 2014 establishing the framework for cooperation within the Single Supervisory Mechanism between the European Central Bank and national competent authorities and with national designated authorities;
- (g) Regulation (EU) No 673/2014 of the European Central Bank of 2 June 2014 concerning the establishment of a Mediation Panel and its Rules of Procedure;
- (h) Regulation (EU) No 806/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 July 2014 establishing uniform rules and a uniform procedure for the resolution of credit institutions and certain investment firms in the framework of a Single Resolution Mechanism and a Single Resolution Fund and amending Regulation (EU) No 1093/2010;
- (i) Regulation (EU) No 1163/2014 of the European Central Bank of 22 October 2014 on supervisory fees;
- (j) Regulation (EU) 2015/534 of the European Central Bank of 17 March 2015 on reporting of supervisory financial information;
- (k) Regulation (EU) 2016/445 of the European Central Bank of 14 March 2016 on the exercise of options and discretions available in Union law;
- (l) Regulation (EU) 2017/1538 of the European Central Bank of 25 August 2017 amending Regulation (EU) 2015/534 on reporting of supervisory financial information;
- (m) Regulation (EU) 2017/1539 of the European Central Bank of 25 August 2017 laying down the date of application of Regulation (EU) 2017/1538 amending Regulation (EU) 2015/534 on reporting of supervisory financial information to less significant supervised entities which are subject to national accounting frameworks;
- (n) Regulation (EU) 2018/1845 of the European Central Bank of 21 November 2018 on the exercise of the discretion under Article 178(2)(d) of Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 in relation to the threshold for assessing the materiality of credit obligations past due.

### **Revocation of EU Level 2 regulations**

- **34.** The following instruments are revoked—
  - (a) Council Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/81 of 19 December 2014 specifying uniform conditions of application of Regulation (EU) No 806/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ex ante contributions to the Single Resolution Fund;
  - (b) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/451 of 16 December 2015 laying down general principles and criteria for the investment strategy and rules for the administration of the Single Resolution Fund;
  - (c) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/747 of 17 December 2015 supplementing Regulation (EU) No 806/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard

- to the criteria relating to the calculation of ex-ante contributions, and on the circumstances and conditions under which the payment of extraordinary ex post contributions may be partially or entirely deferred;
- (d) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/2361 of 14 September 2017 on the final system of contributions to the administrative expenditures of the Single Resolution Board;
- (e) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/1627 of 9 October 2018 amending Implementing Regulation (EU) No 680/2014 as regards prudent valuation for supervisory reporting;
- (f) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/1889 of 4 December 2018 on the extension of the transitional periods related to own funds requirements for exposures to central counterparties set out in Regulations (EU) No 575/2013 and (EU) No 648/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council.

#### **Revocation of EU Decisions**

- **35.** The following instruments are revoked—
  - (a) Council Implementing Decision of 16 December 2013 implementing Council Regulation (EU) No 1024/2013 of 15 October 2013 conferring specific tasks on the European Central Bank concerning policies relating to the prudential supervision of credit institutions;
  - (b) Council Implementing Decision of 11 February 2014 implementing Regulation (EU) No 1024/2013 conferring specific tasks on the European Central Bank concerning policies relating to the prudential supervision of credit institutions;
  - (c) Council Implementing Decision of 19 December 2014 on the appointment of the Chair, the Vice-Chair and the further full-time members of the Single Resolution Board;
  - (d) Decision (EU) 2016/1507 of the European Parliament of 28 April 2016 on discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the European Banking Authority for the financial year 2014;
  - (e) Decision (EU) 2016/1509 of the European Parliament of 28 April 2016 on the closure of the accounts of the European Banking Authority for the financial year 2014;
  - (f) Council Decision (EU) 2016/228 of 14 July 2015 on the resolution procedure;
  - (g) Decision (EU) 2017/1654 of the European Parliament of 27 April 2017 on discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the European Banking Authority for the financial year 2015;
  - (h) Decision (EU) 2017/1656 of the European Parliament of 27 April 2017 on the closure of the accounts of the European Banking Authority for the financial year 2015;
  - (i) Council Implementing Decision (EU) 2017/2437 of 18 December 2017 on the renewal of the term of office of the Chair of the Single Resolution Board;
  - (j) Council Implementing Decision (EU) 2018/463 of 19 March 2018 on the appointment of a member of the Single Resolution Board;
  - (k) Decision (EU) 2018/1361 of the European Parliament of 18 April 2018 on discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the European Banking Authority for the financial year 2016;
  - (l) Decision (EU 2018/1363 of the European Parliament of 18 April 2018 on the closure of the accounts of the European Banking Authority for the financial year 2016;
  - (m) Decision (EU) 2018/1382 of the European Parliament of 18 April 2018 on discharge in respect of the implementation of the budget of the European Insurance and Occupational Pensions Authority for the financial year 2016;

- (n) Decision (EU) 2018/1384 of the European Parliament of 18 April 2018 on the closure of the accounts of the European Insurance and Occupational Pensions Authority for the financial year 2016;
- (o) Council Implementing Decision (EU) 2018/1958 of 6 December 2018 on the appointment of the Chair of the ECB Supervisory Board.

# PART 5

# Transitional and saving provisions

#### Transitional provision: insurance business transfer schemes

**36.** The Schedule makes transitional provision in relation to insurance business transfer schemes under Part 7 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000(**53**).

# Transitional provision: references to "qualifying EU provision" etc.

- **37.**—(1) Except where the contrary intention is stated, a relevant amendment does not—
  - (a) affect the previous operation of the original operative provision, or anything done under, or associated with, that provision;
  - (b) affect any right, privilege, obligation or liability acquired, accrued or incurred under, or in association with, the original operative provision;
  - (c) affect any penalty, punishment, or other measure incurred or imposed in respect of any infringement of, or offence committed in respect of either the original operative provision or any associated provision;
  - (d) affect any investigation, legal proceeding or remedy in respect of any right, privilege, obligation, liability, penalty, punishment, or other measure associated with the original operative provision,

and any such investigation, legal proceeding, remedy or power may be instituted, continued, enforced, or exercised and any such penalty, punishment or other measure may be incurred or imposed, as if the relevant amendment had not been made.

(2) For the purposes of this regulation—

"operative provision" means a provision amended by a relevant amendment,

"original operative provision" means the operative provision as in force on the day before the relevant amendment came into force, and

"relevant amendment" means—

- (a) provision in regulations made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 which provides that for references to "qualifying EU provision" there are substituted "qualifying provision", where those references are in the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, or in subordinate legislation made by the Treasury under that Act, or
- (b) regulation 45 (section 168 (appointment of persons to carry out investigations in particular cases)) or 46 (section 169 (investigations etc. in support of overseas regulator) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(54).

<sup>(53) 2000</sup> c. 8.

<sup>(54)</sup> S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

# Transitional provision: recognition of overseas investment exchanges

- **38.**—(1) Where an application under section 287(1) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000(55) (application by an investment exchange) is made, and the conditions in paragraph (2) are satisfied, the requirement in section 292(3)(d) of that Act(56) (overseas investment exchanges and overseas clearing houses) does not apply to the determination of the application.
  - (2) The conditions in this paragraph are that the application is—
    - (a) made by an EEA market operator at any time before exit day, and
    - (b) determined by the Financial Conduct Authority—
      - (i) on or after the day on which this regulation comes into force, and
      - (ii) before two years beginning with exit day.
- (3) Where a recognition order is made by virtue of paragraph (1), section 292(5)(c) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 does not apply.
  - (4) Paragraph (3) ceases to have effect after the period of two years beginning with exit day.
  - (5) In this regulation—

"EEA market operator" means a person who is authorised in accordance with Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council on markets in financial instruments(57) (as that Directive has effect in EU law) to manage or operate the business of a regulated market, and may be the regulated market itself, whose home state is an EEA State other than the United Kingdom, and

"regulated market" has the meaning given in Article 2(13) of Regulation (EU) No. 600/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 on markets in financial instruments and amending Regulation (EU) No. 648/2012 as that Regulation forms part of domestic law under section 3 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018.

# Transitional provisions: central securities depositories

- **39.**—(1) A relevant CSD is to be treated as a relevant entity for the purposes of section 886 of the Income Tax Act 2007 for the period specified in paragraph (3).
- (2) A relevant CSD is to be treated as a market infrastructure body for the purposes of the Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011(58) for the period specified in paragraph (3).
  - (3) The period begins on exit day and ends—
    - (a) where the relevant CSD makes an application under Article 25(4) of the CSD Regulation on or after exit day and before the end of the period applicable in the relevant CSD's case under Article 69(1) of that Regulation, immediately after the determination of that application; or
    - (b) where the relevant CSD does not make an application under Article 25(4) of the CSD Regulation on or after exit day and before the end of the period applicable in the relevant CSD's case under Article 69(1) of that Regulation, immediately after the end of that period.
  - (4) In this regulation—

"the CSD Regulation" means Regulation (EU) No 909/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 July 2014 on improving securities settlement in the European Union and on central securities depositories;

<sup>(55)</sup> Section 287 has been amended by paragraph 3 of Schedule 8 to the Financial Services Act 2012 (c.21) and S.I. 2007/126.

<sup>(56)</sup> Section 292(3)(d) and (5)(c) have been amended by paragraph 8 of Schedule 8 to the Financial Services Act 2012.

<sup>(57)</sup> OJ L173, 12.6.2014, p. 349.

<sup>(58)</sup> S.I. 2011/245. The definition of "market infrastructure body" in regulation 2(1) was amended by S.I. 2013/504 and 2017/1064.

"relevant CSD" means an entity which immediately before exit day was—

- (a) an EEA CSD within the meaning of section 285(1)(f)(59) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000(60) (as it had effect immediately before exit day); or
- (b) a third country CSD within the meaning of section 285(1)(g) of that Act (as it had effect immediately before exit day).

### Transitional provision: the Consumer Credit (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018

**40.** At the end of the Consumer Credit (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018(61), insert—

# "Transitional provisions

- **6.**—(1) Until 1st September 2019 the Consumer Credit (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2010(**62**) ("the 2010 Regulations"), as amended by regulation 3 of these Regulations, are subject to the modifications specified in this regulation.
- (2) Information is, for the purposes of regulation 8(1), to be treated as being disclosed by means of the form contained in Schedule 1 where the information is disclosed in the form specified in Schedule 1 to the 2010 Regulations with the modifications specified in paragraph (4).
  - (3) The right conferred by regulation 9(2) is to be construed accordingly.
  - (4) The modifications referred to in paragraph (2) are that—
    - (a) the form has at the beginning as a heading "(Standard European Consumer Credit Information)"; and
    - (b) in table 5, in section (a), in the first column, in the entry commencing "The creditor's representative" for "the United Kingdom" substitute "your Member State of residence".
- (5) Information is, for the purposes of regulation 11(1)(a), to be treated as being disclosed by means of the form set out in Schedule 3 where disclosure is made by means of the form set out in Schedule 3 to the 2010 Regulations with the following modification.
- (6) This modification is that in table 5, in section (a), in the first column, in the entry commencing "The creditor's representative" for "the UK" substitute "[the UK] [your Member State of residence]".".

# Transitional provision: group supervision

**41.** After regulation 12 of the Solvency 2 and Insurance (Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(**63**), insert—

#### "Transitional provision in relation to group supervision

- 13.—(1) This regulation applies where—
  - (a) in accordance with regulation 26 of the Solvency 2 Regulations 2015 (as amended by these Regulations), the Prudential Regulation Authority ("PRA") is the group supervisor of a group; but

<sup>(59)</sup> Subsections (1)(f) and (g) were inserted by S.I. 2017/1064.

<sup>(60) 2000</sup> c.8.

<sup>(61)</sup> S.I. 2018/1038.

<sup>(62)</sup> S.I. 2010/1013. Relevant amendments were made by S.I. 2010/1969, 2012/2798, 2013/1881, 2014/208, 2016/530 and 2018/1038.

<sup>(63)</sup> S.I. 2019/\*\*\*\*.

**Draft Legislation:** This is a draft item of legislation and has not yet been made as a UK Statutory Instrument. This draft has been replaced by a new draft, The Financial Services (Miscellaneous) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 ISBN 978-0-11-118211-6

- (b) in accordance with regulations 26 and 27 of the Solvency 2 Regulations 2015 (as they were in force immediately before exit day), the group supervisor would be a supervisory authority of an EEA State, which is not the PRA.
- (2) Where this regulation applies, regulations 15(1), 24(1) and (2), 25, 28(2) and 36(4) of the Solvency 2 Regulations 2015(64) which impose requirements on the PRA as group supervisor do not apply for a period of two years beginning with exit day—
  - (a) unless the PRA decides that it is appropriate for these regulations to be applied in a particular case; or
  - (b) unless or until the group ceases to be supervised by a group supervisor of an EEA State."

Name Name Two of the Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury

Date